
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 14 October 2015

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Committee A: Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member
Mrs Shepherd, Roman Catholic Member
Vacancy, Jewish Member
Miss A Ahmed, Muslim Member
Mr A Rashid, Muslim Member
Mr B Gill, Sikh Member
Vacancy, Hindu Member
Dr O Soleye, Pentecostal Member 
Mr P Anderson, Free Church Representative.

Committee B: Mr J Graham, Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor and Mr D Bates - 
Church of England.

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman, Mr P Griffiths and Ms N Fawell - 
Teachers’ Associations.

Committee D: Councillors: Yash Gupta, Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola - Local 
Authority.

Co-opted Vacancy

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 15 July 2015.



3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interest 

5  A New settlement Religion and Belief in Schools 11 - 20

6  Any Other Business 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 October 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Of
[...]
tural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 15 July 2015 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Committee A: Phil Anderson, Free Church Representative

Committee B:

Committee C:

Committee D:

Rev. John Guest

Phil Griffiths (left at 7.15)

Councillor Yash Gupta (MBE)

Apologies: Mrs S Lawson, Mrs M Shepherd, Miss A Ahmed, Mr B Gill, 
Mr D Bates, Ms A Jellicoe, Ms H Gillman, Ms N Fawell, Councillors 
Martin Kerin and Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Deborah Weston - Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic Leader School Improvment, 
Learning and Skills
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be filmed and 
was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 15 January 2015 were 
approved, subject to the following amendment:

That Councillors Gupta and Ojetola be removed from giving there apologises 
to being present at the meeting.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.  

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared.

4. Membership Discussion 

The Chair of the SACRE invited the Clerk to inform those present of the 
current Membership status of the Committee, during which the following 
points were highlighted: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 At the end of the last meeting Mr Epps informed SACRE that he was to 
retire, however he would like to remain on the committee if possible. 
The Clerk explained that there was a vacancy on the Committee for a 
Co-Opted Member, which Mr Epps could be invited to fill;

 Councillor Gupta had passed on contact details of Adisha 
Kariyawasam to the RE Associate Adviser who was a potential 
Buddhist represe
[...]
hin schools as thoughts, prays and reflection 
this was usually undertaken during assemblies. It was felt that by doing 
collective worship in this way it wouldn’t offend anyone with or without 
a faith. 

Members continued to discuss the report and debated the question of what 
was meant by moral values, an example given was that faith schools would 
have their own individual values to follow. It was agreed by all present that the 
report should have included an explanation as to what was meant by “moral 
code”.

It was suggested that it may be harder to conduct an act of collective worship 
if the person teaching doesn’t have a religion or a faith. The RE Adviser, 
explained that collective worship, was an opportunity to worship for a 
collective of people who may be of different faiths or none.

The council were asked for their thoughts on page 75 of the document within 
agenda papers, as to whether there should be a national or local SACRE. 
During the debate it was agreed that a local SACRE worked best, as local 
context could be taken into account; as well as community cohesion and local 
schools understand the religions and beliefs within the local area. 

The Chair of SACRE informed those present that he felt this item was an 
important item and should have a further debate with all members of SACRE 
present. He asked if members would be happy to hold a special meeting in 
October; the Clerk confirmed that 7.2 of the Committee Terms of Reference 
allowed the Chair to call a special meeting if it was felt one was required. 

Those presented, agreed on holding a special meeting in October, the Chair 
asked the Clerk to contact all Members of SACRE for their availability and to 
arrange a meeting for the date convenience for all. 

Resolved: 

That SACRE discuss the recommendations of the report in relation to 
the Thurrock context at a special meeting in October.

6. Who Delivers RE In Thurrock Primary Schools 

The Chair of SACRE introduced the report, in doing so he highlighted that the 
council had seen a previous report that suggested that there was a growing 
trend nationally of RE within primary schools being taught by adults other than 
qualified teachers. 

Page 7



It was agreed at a previous meeting that an investigation should be carried 
out to ascertain whether there was an increase in Teaching Assistants 
teaching RE within schools in Thurrock. Sadly the investigation conducted by 
the associate adviser was inconclusive since not all schools responded to the 
original survey carried out by SACRE. 

Since that time however, following further responses from schools within the 
borough and a follow up from the Associate RE Adviser, it was now evident 
that Thurrock was bucking the trend and had more teachers teaching RE and 
a smaller proportion of adults other than teachers were teaching RE than was 
the case nationally. 

Through discussions, it was debated as to whether to schools understood the 
question that had been asked as one school answered by indicating that 
when a teacher was absence then RE would be covered by a General 
Teaching Assistant, which equated to 33% of the time.

It was also agreed during the council discussions that point 3.1 be removed 
from the report as it was deemed irrelevant. 

Resolved: 

That SACRE Discuss the potential impact of using adults other than 
teachers to deliver RE on the quality of provision and consider their 
response to schools in relation to this matter.

7. Annual Report 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report to the 
Committee explaining that the components throughout the year. Councillor 
Ojetola had offered to present the Annual Report to Full Council. 

Mr Griffith enquired if it was possible to make any amendments to the report. 
The Associate Adviser confirmed that amendments could still be made; 
however the report was the Annual Report 2013-2014 so any amendments 
would need to be historical. 

It was noted that the only amendments needed were fully name St Cleres 
School and Stanford–Le–Hope Primary School. The Chair, suggested that it 
would be interesting to see as to whether the local schools followed the 
agreed syllabus or their own. It was agreed that the associate RE Adviser 
would contact the schools within the report to seek which syllabus they follow 
and would report back to the next meeting. 

Resolved: 

 That SACRE accept this report as an accurate record of its work in 
the year 2013-2014.

Page 8



 That Councillor Ojetola be asked to present the report to the full 
council meeting in September

The meeting finished at 7.20 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



14 October 2015 ITEM: 5

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education

A New settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-Key

Report of: Deborah Weston: Associate Adviser for Religious Education

Accountable Head of Service: Roger Edwardson - Strategic Leader, School 
Improvement, Children, Education & Families

Accountable Director: Carmel Littleton - Director of Children’s Services

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This pamphlet was launched in the House of Lords in July 2015 by Professor Linda 
Woodhead and Charles Clarke of Lancaster University. It considers the question of 
whether the current legal requirements for RE are fit for purpose in 2015. 

1. Recommendation(s) that SACRE:

That SACRE discuss the recommendations of the report in relation to 
the Thurrock context.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The pamphlet arises from the research and debate carried out by the 
Westminster Faith Debates and the Religion and Society Research 
programme which gave rise to them.

2.2 This report was presented to 
[...]


 Not applicable

8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright)

 None 

9. Appendices to the report

 Appendix 1 NASACRE Briefing - A New settlement: Religion and Belief 
in Schools

Report Author:

Deborah Weston
Associate Adviser for RE

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



	
  
Page	
  1	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  
NASACRE	
  briefing	
  
	
  
A	
  New	
  Settlement:	
  Religion	
  and	
  Belief	
  in	
  Schools	
  	
  
	
  
NASACRE’s	
  role	
  	
  
	
  
It	
  is	
  not	
  the	
  role	
  of	
  NASACRE	
  to	
  predetermine	
  the	
  discussions	
  of	
  individual	
  SACREs	
  
which	
  may	
  have	
  wide	
  and	
  varied	
  opinions	
  on	
  the	
  issues	
  raised	
  by	
  the	
  proposals	
  of	
  Rt.	
  
Hon	
  Charles	
  Clarke	
  and	
  Prof	
  Linda	
  Woodhead.	
  In	
  the	
  2014	
  survey	
  of	
  members,	
  though,	
  
SACREs	
  were	
  clear	
  that	
  NASACRE	
  had	
  a	
  role	
  in	
  being	
  an	
  advocate	
  for	
  SACREs	
  with	
  
government.	
  The	
  changes	
  proposed	
  would	
  not	
  see	
  an	
  end	
  to	
  SACREs	
  per	
  se	
  but	
  they	
  
would	
  have	
  a	
  significant	
  impact	
  on	
  what	
  SACREs	
  do	
  and	
  what	
  statutory	
  powers,	
  if	
  any,	
  
they	
  would	
  retain.	
  Hence,	
  this	
  briefing	
  paper	
  sets	
  out	
  the	
  issues	
  as	
  seen	
  by	
  NASACRE	
  to	
  
help	
  individual	
  SACREs	
  make	
  their	
  own	
  response.	
  It	
  is	
  important	
  to	
  recognise	
  that	
  there	
  
is	
  no	
  formal	
  consultation	
  on	
  the	
  proposals	
  set	
  out	
  at	
  the	
  moment,	
  despite	
  its	
  launch	
  in	
  
Parliament.	
  SACREs	
  will	
  need	
  to	
  have	
  thoroughly	
  discussed	
  these	
  proposals,	
  though,	
  
before	
  any	
  such	
  process	
  takes	
  place	
  –	
  given	
  that	
  consultation	
  periods	
  for	

[...]
  advice	
  and	
  guidance	
  in	
  this	
  area	
  it	
  would	
  mean	
  that	
  there	
  would	
  be	
  no	
  role	
  for	
  
SACREs	
  in	
  matters	
  such	
  as	
  Determinations,	
  which	
  are	
  required	
  by	
  the	
  Education	
  Act	
  
1996.	
  
	
  
SACREs	
  may	
  wish	
  to	
  ask	
  the	
  questions:	
  
	
  

• How	
  would	
  the	
  government	
  ensure	
  that	
  individual	
  schools	
  and	
  academies	
  
would	
  take	
  this	
  new	
  arrangement	
  seriously	
  if	
  they	
  are	
  not	
  taking	
  the	
  current	
  
settlement	
  seriously,	
  according	
  to	
  the	
  report?	
  	
  

• How	
  would	
  it	
  ensure	
  that	
  governing	
  bodies	
  acted	
  with	
  due	
  diligence	
  in	
  relation	
  
to	
  the	
  ethos	
  of	
  such	
  assemblies	
  and	
  their	
  delivery	
  so	
  as	
  not	
  to	
  be	
  accused	
  of	
  
pursuing	
  a	
  narrow	
  or	
  partisan	
  agenda?	
  

• If	
  some	
  schools	
  or	
  academies	
  continued	
  to	
  have	
  an	
  act	
  of	
  collective	
  worship	
  as	
  
part	
  of	
  any	
  assembly,	
  especially	
  in	
  light	
  of	
  their	
  foundation	
  documents,	
  would	
  
parents	
  still	
  have	
  the	
  right	
  to	
  withdraw	
  their	
  child	
  from	
  such	
  assemblies?	
  

	
  
	
  
Agreed	
  Syllabuses	
  
	
  

[3]	
  The	
  Religious	
  Education	
   syllabus	
   in	
   county	
  and	
  voluntary	
   controlled	
  
schools	
  should	
  no	
   longer	
  be	
  set	
  by	
  a	
  system	
  of	
  agreed	
   local	
  syllabuses,	
  
but	
   by	
   an	
   agreed	
   national	
   syllabus	
   which	
   would	
   have	
   a	
   similar	
   legal	
  
status	
  to	
  the	
  requirements	
  of	
  other	
  subjects	
  in	
  the	
  National	
  Curriculum.	
  	
  

[4]	
  The	
  nationally-­‐agreed	
  syllabus	
  would	
  be	
  determined	
  by	
  the	
  Secretary	
  
of	
  State	
  in	
  agreement	
  with	
  a	
  newly	
  created	
  ‘National	
  Standing	
  Advisory	
  
Council	
   on	
   Religious	
   Education	
   (NASACRE)’	
   comprising	
   experts	
   on	
  
religion	
  and	
  education,	
  and	
  after	
  formal	
  consultation	
  and	
  input	
  from	
  the	
  
relevant	
  established	
  professional	
  bodies	
  and	
  representatives	
  of	
  religions,	
  
humanism	
   and	
   other	
   belief	
   systems.	
   This	
   nationally-­‐agreed	
   syllabus	
  
should	
  be	
  reviewed	
  every	
  5/7	
  years.	
  (p.64)	
  
	
  

	
  

Page 16



	
  
Page	
  3	
  

Comment	
  
Local	
  authorities	
  would	
  no	
  longer	
  have	
  to	
  convene	
  an	
  Agreed	
  Syllabus	
  Conference	
  to	
  
review	
  a	
  syllabus	
  and	
  all	
  locally	
  agreed	
  syllabuses	
  would	
  become	
  void	
  at	
  the	
  point	
  of	
  a	
  
nationally	
  agreed	
  syllabus	
  being	
  put	
  in	
  place.	
  There	
  is	
  a	
  question,	
  though,	
  as	
  to	
  the	
  
point	
  of	
  a	
  nationally	
  agreed	
  syllabus	
  which	
  would	
  have	
  a	
  similar	
  status	
  to	
  the	
  National	
  
Curriculum	
  when,	
  increasingly,	
  schools	
  do	
  not	
  have	
  to	
  follow	
  the	
  National	
  Curriculum	
  
due	
  to	
  the	
  Academisation	
  programme	
  being	
  pursued	
  by	
  the	
  government;	
  although	
  that	
  
also	
  applies	
  to	
  locally	
  agreed	
  syllabuses	
  as	
  well.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  key	
  questions	
  for	
  local	
  SACREs	
  would	
  be:	
  	
  

• Given	
  that	
  the	
  religious	
  make-­‐up	
  of	
  different	
  parts	
  of	
  the	
  United	
  Kingdom	
  is	
  so	
  
diverse,	
  how	
  would	
  a	
  national	
  document	
  allow	
  for	
  a	
  study	
  of	
  ‘the	
  local’	
  in	
  RE?	
  

• Would	
  the	
  delivery	
  of	
  a	
  national	
  syllabus	
  for	
  RE	
  be	
  a	
  requirement	
  of	
  any	
  funding	
  
agreement	
  between	
  the	
  DfE,	
  EFA	
  and	
  academy	
  chains	
  or	
  individual	
  academies	
  
and	
  free	
  schools	
  in	
  light	
  of	
  the	
  proposed	
  removal	
 
[...]
ich	
  non-­‐religious	
  belief	
  
systems	
  should	
  be	
  included?	
  

• How	
  would	
  experts	
  who	
  would	
  share	
  the	
  confidence	
  of	
  the	
  broad	
  spectrum	
  of	
  
traditions	
  from	
  within	
  each	
  religion	
  and	
  non-­‐religious	
  world	
  view	
  be	
  appointed	
  
to	
  such	
  a	
  body?	
  

• Would	
  any	
  one	
  ‘committee’	
  or	
  ‘group’	
  have	
  a	
  veto	
  over	
  the	
  whole	
  process	
  as	
  
currently	
  happens	
  in	
  local	
  agreed	
  syllabus	
  conferences?	
  If	
  so	
  how	
  would	
  
disputes	
  be	
  resolved?	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Page 17



	
  
Page	
  4	
  

SACREs	
  
	
  

[11]	
   The	
   local	
   Standing	
   Advisory	
   Councils	
   on	
   Religious	
   Education	
  
(SACREs)	
   are	
   given	
   a	
   new	
   role	
   which	
   includes	
   participating	
   in	
   the	
  
consultations	
   about	
   the	
   content	
   of	
   the	
   national	
   RE	
   curriculum,	
   helping	
  
local	
  implementation	
  of	
  the	
  national	
  RE	
  syllabus,	
  promoting	
  community	
  
cohesion	
  and	
  educating	
  for	
  diversity,	
  and	
  advising	
  on	
  local	
  availability	
  of	
  
religious	
  instruction.	
  The	
  Local	
  Authority	
  too	
  can	
  use	
  the	
  guidance	
  when	
  
it	
   goes	
   through	
   discussions	
   about	
   whether	
   to	
   adopt	
   the	
   syllabus	
  
recommended	
  or	
  not.	
  If	
  the	
  syllabus	
  varies	
  widely	
  from	
  the	
  guidance	
  LAs	
  
have	
  the	
  right	
  to	
  ask	
  why.	
   In	
  this	
  case	
  members	
  of	
  Committee	
  D	
  of	
  the	
  
ASC	
   are	
   crucial	
   as	
   they	
   are	
   the	
   LA	
   representatives	
   on	
   the	
   ASC.	
   If	
   they	
  
cannot	
  answer	
  that	
  question	
  the	
  quality	
  of	
   the	
  work	
  of	
   the	
  ASC	
  can	
  be	
  
rightly	
  called	
  into	
  question.	
  (p.65)	
  

	
  
Comment	
  
The	
  proposal	
  is	
  not	
  to	
  get	
  rid	
  
[...]
ed	
  of	
  
pursuing	
  a	
  narrow	
  or	
  partisan	
  agenda?	
  

• If	
  some	
  schools	
  or	
  academies	
  continued	
  to	
  have	
  an	
  act	
  of	
  collective	
  worship	
  as	
  
part	
  of	
  any	
  assembly,	
  especially	
  in	
  light	
  of	
  their	
  foundation	
  documents,	
  would	
  
parents	
  still	
  have	
  the	
  right	
  to	
  withdraw	
  their	
  child	
  from	
  such	
  assemblies?	
  

	
  
Agreed	
  Syllabuses:	
  

• Given	
  that	
  the	
  religious	
  make-­‐up	
  of	
  different	
  parts	
  of	
  the	
  United	
  Kingdom	
  is	
  so	
  
diverse,	
  how	
  would	
  a	
  national	
  document	
  allow	
  for	
  a	
  study	
  of	
  ‘the	
  local’	
  in	
  RE?	
  	
  

Page 19



	
  
Page	
  6	
  

• Would	
  the	
  delivery	
  of	
  a	
  national	
  syllabus	
  for	
  RE	
  be	
  a	
  requirement	
  of	
  any	
  funding	
  
agreement	
  between	
  the	
  DfE,	
  EFA	
  and	
  academy	
  chains	
  or	
  individual	
  academies	
  
and	
  free	
  schools	
  in	
  light	
  of	
  the	
  proposed	
  removal	
  of	
  the	
  parental	
  right	
  of	
  
withdrawal?	
  	
  

• How	
  would	
  a	
  decision	
  be	
  made	
  as	
  to	
  which	
  religions	
  would	
  be	
  required	
  to	
  be	
  
taught	
  as	
  part	
  of	
  the	
  National	
  Agreed	
  Syllabus	
  and	
  which	
  non-­‐religious	
  belief	
  
systems	
  should	
  be	
  included?	
  

• How	
  would	
  experts	
  who	
  would	
  share	
  the	
  confidence	
  of	
  the	
  broad	
  spectrum	
  of	
  
traditions	
  from	
  within	
  each	
  religion	
  and	
  non-­‐religious	
  world	
  view	
  be	
  appointed	
  
to	
  such	
  a	
  body?	
  

• Would	
  any	
  one	
  ‘committee’	
  or	
  ‘group’	
  have	
  a	
  veto	
  over	
  the	
  whole	
  process	
  as	
  
currently	
  happens	
  in	
  local	
  agreed	
  syllabus	
  conferences?	
  If	
  so	
  how	
  would	
  
disputes	
  be	
  resolved?	
  

	
  
SACREs:	
  

• To	
  what	
  extent	
  would	
  a	
  SACRE	
  be	
  allow

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 14 October 2015 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE) and Tunde Ojetola

Committee A:         Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member, Mrs Shepherd,            
Roman Catholic Member (Left at 7.10), Mr P Anderson, Free 
Church Representative

Committee B: Rev. J Guest, Mrs M Taylor (Left at 7.29) and Rev. D Bates

Committee C: Ms A Jellicoe

Committee D: Councillors Yash Gupta and Tunde Ojetola

Apologies: Ms N Fawell and Councillor Martin Kerin

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education
Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic Leader School Improvment, 
Learning and Skills
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the meeting the Chair informed those present that the 
previous Chair Jack Misra had sadly passed away.

8. Minutes 

The Minutes from the previous meeting held on 15 July 2015 were approved, 
subject to minor typographical errors.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.  

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no interests declared

11. A New settlement Religion and Belief in Schools 

The Chair of the Council welcomed all to the meeting and explained the 
meaning behind the additional meeting. He continued to explain that just 
because a person has no religion; didn’t mean that they were not spiritual. 



It was discussed that organised religion within different faiths had different 
effects on people and within schools Ofsted assessed Collective Worship. 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained to the Council that in 
June 2015 Charles Clarke and Linda Woodhead published the pamphlet “A 
New Settlement: Religion and Belief in Schools”.  She continued to advise 
that their proposals had been widely recognised and had even added to the 
important debate on the law as it related to Religious Education; Members 
were advised that the law in relation to RE hadn’t been amended significantly 
since 1944.

Recommendation 2 “Consideration be given to using the phase ‘Religious and 
Moral Education’ rather than ‘Religious Education’ in describing this part of 
the statutory curriculum”

Members discussed the recommendation and in doing so commented that 
some schools and academies use the name ‘religious studies’ rather than 
‘religious education’ as they taught students different religions and beliefs. It 
was further commented that pupils were taught religion as children this 
knowledge and understanding  in all walks of life and it was about engaging 
them with the subject. 

It was mentioned that to learn about religion you had to learn from religion and 
different faiths. The Chair of the Council stated that although Collective 
Worship was taught within schools; it was usually included as part of 
assemblies and not  within the classroom. 

The Council discussed how young people were keen to explore and learn and 
how this could be achieved in a number of different ways including reflection 
which could be spiritual or religious. It was commented that schools may 
choose to teach a moral framework so that it was not just included under the 
external framework of Religion as the two could be very different. 

Another member suggested that the subject be renamed to Religious and 
Cultural Studies but this was considered to be  too broad a title. 

Recommendation 3 “The Religious Education syllabus in county and voluntary 
controlled schools should no longer be set by a system of agreed local 
syllabuses, but by an agreed national syllabus which would have a similar 
legal status to the requirements of other subjects in the National Curriculum.”

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education sought Members thoughts on 
the recommendation which asked for a national syllabus to replace the current 
local syllabus. 

The Strategic Lead, School Improvement and Skills commented that he felt 
the recommendation was controversial; he further stated that he was 
surprised the decision to have a national syllabus was not already in place. 
 



During discussions Members commented on the following points: 

• Should a national framework be established, it would need start 
with the basics; highlighting the starting points;

• Topics in relation to diversity should be included; and 
• A common syllabus should be introduced with a guide produced 

for teachers. 

Councillor Gupta enquired as to whether faith schools would be included 
under a national framework. The Associate Adviser for Religious Education 
explained that faith schools were exempt from current frameworks as they 
followed their own. It was further explained that faith representatives assisted 
with the syllabus for faith schools. 

It was mentioned that should there be political involvement with a national 
syllabus, the media and different faith groups will hold the government 
accountable.

Members discussed that GCSEs had been revised with member 
organisations of the RE Council from faith groups working together to write 
material to support for examination boards. It was further discussed that with 
different examination boards schools would compare the papers as to which 
exam their students should take. 

It was commented that pupils should be leaving school with an understanding 
of the differences and similarities of religions.

Recommendation 4 “The nationally-agreed syllabus would be determined by 
the Secretary of State in agreement with a newly created ‘National Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (NASACRE)’ comprising experts on 
religion and education, and after formal consultation and input from the 
relevant established professional bodies and representatives of religions, 
humanism and other belief systems. This nationally-agreed syllabus should 
be reviewed every 5/7 years.”

Members stated that it was import to have an agreed syllabus and for the 
importance different religions to be taught. It was mentioned that the code of 
conduct for religion should be taught to pupils.

It was further discussed as to the idea of tolerance, it was important to teach 
about kindness and loving thy neighbour at the same time Members 
highlighted the importance of zero tolerance of intolerance such as faith hate 
crime. 

Recommendation 5 “The government discusses with the faith school 
providers, including academies and free schools, the merits of voluntary-aided 
and foundation faith schools adopting this nationally-agreed syllabus and, on 
the basis of such discussions, considers legislating to require all maintained 
schools to adopt this syllabus.”



Members stated that they agreed with recommendation 5 in that all relevant 
faith groups and educators are included in discussions.

Recommendation 6 “The government also discusses with faith school 
providers including academies and free schools, the importance of making a 
distinction within schools between religious instruction, formation and 
education, including agreement that religious instruction (even of a kind which 
does not include coercion, or distortion of other religions or beliefs) does not 
take place within the school day.”

It was commented that Members felt they required further information as to 
how the government would carry out this recommendation.

Recommendation 7 “In addition, the government discusses with independent 
schools whether they should adopt this nationally-agreed syllabus and, on the 
basis of such discussions, considers legislating to require all schools to adopt 
this syllabus.”

Members felt they had covered this recommendation within earlier 
discussions.

Recommendation 8 “If these changes are agreed, the right of parents to 
withdraw their children from the Religious Education part of the curriculum 
should be abolished.”

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education informed Members that this 
recommendation followed recommendation 6.

Members were advised that currently parents needed grounds to withdraw 
their child from lessons however this would be completed by simply writing to 
the headteacher; the Associate Adviser for Religious Education further 
advised the Council that children were withdrawing from school trips which 
were related to Religious Education. 

It was commented that to give children a broader education it was 
occasionally needed to visit certain places, an example of this was the 
Holocaust; as it gave pupils an added experience to studying the religion.

Recommendation 9 “The legal requirement for Religious Education at Key 
Stage 5, after the age of 16, should be removed and that, within the context of 
a general reform of the curriculum at Key Stage 4, consideration should be 
given to modifying the legal requirement for Religious Education to a wider 
study of religious, spiritual, moral, ethical, social, and cultural values.”

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained that this was a legal 
requirement with 18year olds having the option to withdraw themselves; at 
present students within sixth forms could not withdraw themselves from the 
subject unless they were over 18.



The Chair commented that Religious Education should be the most exciting 
subject as you learn who you were as a person. 

Members were notified that the subject was the fastest group subject within 
the last 4years; with a raise in the amount of students taking the subject at 
GCSE, 6th form entries had been steadily increasing for the last decade and 
there had been a drop with the amount of students studying Theology and 
Religious Studies at degree level.

Recommendation 10 “All faith schools, and possibly all schools in receipt of 
state funding, clearly advertise and explain the kind of religious (or non-
religious) ethos and formation which they offer, so that prospective parents 
and pupils can make informed choices.”

Members commented that faith schools received state funding and the public 
had a clear understanding as to the religious education being taught to 
students.

Recommendation 11 “The local Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education (SACREs) are given a new role which includes participating in the 
consultations about the content of the national RE curriculum, helping local 
implementation of the national RE syllabus, promoting community cohesion 
and educating for diversity, and advising on local availability of religious 
instruction.”

Members were notified that the views of all local RE Councils (SACREs) 
would be heard and included within any consultations.

RESOLVED:

That SACRE discussed the recommendations of the report in relation to 
the Thurrock context.

12. Any Other Business 

The Associate Adviser for Religious Education advised all Members of the 
following: 

• Youth Conference was taking place on Thursday 10th 
December being held at the Culver Centre, commencing at 
9.30am – 3.00pm;

• The Chapel at the South Essex College was soon to be 
completed; 

• Thurrock Faith in Action was taking place on Thursday 19th 
November being held at the Gateway Centre in Stanford Le 
Hope, commencing at 4.00pm



The meeting finished at 7.50 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

